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: Bgrmes, Robert e STy T e FOT RS Al Y

“DOD 10/14/1918

".Mr. George Barnes
286 Noxth Eighth Street ;
-Pottsville, Pemmsylvaniz 17901 . .

fbear Mre B&me’ﬁ's -

Reference is mede to your applicatiﬁn t‘ot a Gmment flat bm:c mxker;'
. to be placed in thé 1.0.0.F. Cemetery, St. clair, Pmaylvanis in nemmry

of your brother, Robert J. Bama.

»ihuemorial merkers are &xm:lahed to commenorate thou uembezs of the Arned X

_Forces dying in the service whose remains wete 1oat, burled at sea . or

~R were decla:ed non-:ecmrable.

The official records indicate the ramin: of your brothcr uarc rccwered
‘and permemently {nterred in Bleck F, Row 11, Crave 3, l&nsn-Axgmme Auzicgn

Cemtery #1232, Renagne-aaus-uontfaucon, Muese, France,

:Intnmch as thm is ‘an actual g:ave, a ,Gwerm:;mm: may nﬂ.t:bp’
fu:niahad 85 a wmul. s R : N o

 Sincerely yours,

R. L, COLLINS
Chief, Headstone Branch

el R T i, - Memorial Divisiom
5,J~ cc: Mr. Kgiser \FA .
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(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify clearly what map is used.

T A O o MR G e

GRAVAEI N MIBER R B850 St H R i et SCAR R St N .

HOW' MARKED: NamePeg?............ Cross?.. X .......
Headboard? ........... Bottle?...... St

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was Vone buried ' with body ... ... ;/.,- e /[c ...............

Was one fastened to name peg or v
stake used as a grave marker?........ / ..................
1A
Tf name unknown and tags missing, deSeription and marks
should be given here: .

RLEPORTED BY- _ ;
/(C/% o AN 0 T g

" (Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen’l, G. H. Q., A. I’ =,
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Schuylkill County

‘.. 22?41|F@7 /5}ﬁ%f;;g.

FaRe VA

Pennsylvania

GOLD STAR MOTHERS' PILGRIMAGE

S ¢S RO0OSEVELT, AUGUST 9,1930

Name 2 Mrs. George Barnes (P=5)

Address: Wade R.F.D.#3, Ste.Clair,Pa.

Routes Reading Ry., Allentown, Central ReR. of N.J., New York
Lve SteClair Bus 7.15 Al August 8
Ar. Pottsville 730 AN Avgust 8
Lv. Pottasville Train No.92 7.35 Al August 8
Ar, Reading 8e23 Al August 8
Lv. Reading Train No,1l92 8.28 All August 8
Ar., Jersey City 11.31 AU August 8

Accommodationss Bus Service, Sts.Clair to Pottsville

Elapsed Times

Parlor Car Seat, Pottsville to Reading
Parlor Car Seat, Reading to New York

4 Hours 16 Minutes ,/Hﬁ
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IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN REPLY QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

REFER TO
T FT
Barnes, Robert J (lﬂA) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

Fa PEC& ﬁ % October 12, 1932,
Mrs. George Barmes, LN ‘ i g -

RFD 3 Wade
St. Clair, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the o
visit.

You are numbersd among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

‘ Durlng July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inquiries no reply has bsen received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advange. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of yo time 0 writes
either the word "YES" or WNO" in the following spac%lﬂ%‘zggksihus,~
indicating whether or not you desjire to pgke the pilgrimage dpring 1933

and sign your name here/ (L cn-€ LM -8 2 — Use the enclosed
envelope, which requires no postage, and return this sheet.

1

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy Mother A

or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration ﬁf a loved one ‘~j\

departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary/preparations’ : '\

for those of.them who wish to take advantage of the prlmeﬁge . §;¥¥§/ )
For The Quartermaster General, -; -

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIEiE
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
M. C. Form 356 (01d Form 493) Assistant.

Q.
Approved December 1, 19 -804 OFO

IMMEDIATE ACTION
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M

Barnos, Robts J. (MA)

Septe 6, 1952

2ty e
Mrs. Rose Barnes,
adey  TFD 343

8t. Clair, Pas

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has beéen received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it ig requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage. ' : '

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 19339 (Answer "Yesg" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Englisgh?

4. What other language do you speak? )

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE’TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Barpes Robert J (MA) July. 7, 1932

¥rs Hose Barnos
Wade R F D 43
St Clair Pa
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remainsg are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make & money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make. the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTWR YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mathers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. . PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a c¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




’ "’ “.

Rl Do 5L N ades L Strt CllatinhP Joi Pals
Novemberli4, I93I.

War Department,

Office of The Quartermaster General, ﬁ/A
Washington , D.C. e A R
; A |
Dear Sir: N— <
In reply to your letter of recent date *
CaY N |

In regard as to whether my son, Robert J. Barnes was married.

I wish to say that he was never married.

Yours respectfully, é7§? |




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-M

IN REPLY REFER TO

Barnes, Robert J. (MeA) M Oct. 18, 1931

Mrs. George Earnes,
RFD #3, Vade,
S'to Clﬁi.‘.’, Pa.
vd

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
ghould you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 9_5_5 293 A-M

September 29, 1931
Barnes, Robert J. (M-A) M

Mrs. George Barnes,
R. Fo D #3 Wa.de,
St. Clair, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
rname, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage AmiE ,3‘3
in 19327 0 i
{
2. Please state your age and condition ge: /¢é;
of health: Health Qﬂvu Cﬁ£¢zr a%ézi
3. Do you speak English? /2;22342/
.
4. What other language do you speak? /// 527074'42~¢€/ef
K;éée;AL 15;6711L<é;764b22/14p,¢4¢/
Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Encl:
Env. Assistant.
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WAR BEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENKHAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER ~rv0 QM‘“EQS'AM

Hrati Pl ; July 88, 19%14
Barnel, Roberw Je Pyta {5."‘-.:‘\) A s Y T

e, Gom'(;h Sarnes,
- Wade RiPsDs 55‘A
8¢, Claly, Pa,

Dear Madam:

By Arrangements are now being made for. conducting pilgrimagee:
* during the year 1932 %0 the cemeteries in Europe under‘the‘provisiona
~ of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as ‘amended. OLirs

: " To assure proper and gatisfactory accommodationa, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the stummer of 1932
mugt (be made by thig office not later than August .1lst of /this year.

It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or “Undecided" in the ‘blank space
following the question.’ : ' .

' As soon as you have answered the guestion; pleage gign your

namé and return this' sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which .
requires no postage. . Do not delay, as a prompt reply is ggsential.

&, This letter ie being gent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make 2 pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931. :

For The Quartermaster General,
i ' Very truly yours;
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assigtant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932% , .
Write answer here

8ign here



QU 2OE A .t apees, 1981, T

| Barnes, Robert J. (MA) M

" Mrs, George Barnu.
X W.»d.. RQF.D. #5. \
j St‘ cmr, Pﬂ'

et _Dur uadm

'j' Rmi.pt is mkndwlodgod of your. mmb oomniol-
P _tion declining the invitation to seil on the George Washing~
S Jnly 29, 1981, to make the pllgrimege to the ;mv'o A

your son. tho hto Priuto Robort J. Bu'nn. : »

ST u rggrottcd that due to nlmu ym ':lll bn

. -.umblo to male the pilgrimage this yoar., Ascordingly, regerva~ .

"v. < tion made for you on the Gporge Washington has been ocanceled . .
. -and your name hae been plnoed on-the 1ist of mothers and widows -
 : . who ure eligible to'make the pilgrimage in 1932. You will be |

* 7 sonmimioated with when the. pi.lgrhn;u for. ‘thwb yoar are bdn; ek

i s

7 mmgad. : Y
; F'or T‘u thu‘nstor d-nnnh g
Yory h‘nly youn, R

S B, SHAMNON. @~ | 7 1) S
Clptlln. q. l.corpl, ot e -
LI © . Asslstant.



George Jashlngton Barnes, Robert J., Pvt.
7-29-31 b
1232 . il

- '\\" ) :
IW _ the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. George Barnes
(Name)

Wade H.F.D. #3, St. Clair, Schuylkill Co., Penna.

(Town or City) (State)

U. 5, GovERNMENT PRINTING OrFICE: 1030 7116256






Q293 A=A %L
Barnes, Robert J.  (MeA) ! : April 6y 1931

Mrs. Goorge Barnes
Wade R ¥ D #3
St.Clair, Pennsylvania

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "George Washington" on July 29, 1931.

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that.
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whethor or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before May 12, 1931, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled. '

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, 1t is requested that you advise
this office to that effecte. g

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, H, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assigtant.

31/431



QM 298 AN | . O awly 24, 1930
Barnos, Robort Jo 1232-M . _ : ;

. Mrs, Goorgo Barnes,
\‘iade RO D' #3'
St. Clalr, Pas

Dear Madams

s i Redoipt 18 s.cknoirledgcd of your. commmication 3
e July 18, 1930, advising that yeu will not be able te

‘. make & pilgrimege to the grave' of your son, the late

Robert Je Bernos, under the provisions of the Act of
Merch 2, 1629, sciling on the 8. 5. Eoosevelt, August
¥k 9, 1930, ’

Checlk in the amount of $2.50 sent you for
subsistence and incidental expense for your trip te
TNew York is received, : )

il . Your pame hes been added to the list of mothers

and widows eligible to make the pllgrimage during the
gumner of 1951 and you will be further communicated with
relative thereto. ‘

For The Quertermaster Genorals
: Very tru}y yours,

JOHN ¥, MARRIS,
Major, Qs M¢ Corps,
RS 'ﬂ( . Aseictant,
TR ,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICGE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

July 23, 1930,
iN rﬁmo.glsﬁ-}t;h@* 283 %5} v ' |

Mra. George Bafnea.
Wade R.¥sDs #3,
Sts Clair; Pe,

Dear‘Madam;

The Act of March 2, 1929 exciuded from ite benefits those mothers
and widows who had made former visits to the graves of their loved ones in
Europe: On May 15, 1930 that Act was amended to remoye thie restriction.
Therefore, you are now eligible ‘to make the pilgrimage at ‘the expénss of the
Government. :

arrangements are being made for conducting pilgrimages during)the
year 1931, and to assure proper and satisfecteory accommodations, reservations
for steameship transportation during the summer of 1931 must be made by this
office not later than August 1lst of this year.. It is, therefore, desired
. that you answer the question below by writing the word “Yes® or "No" in ‘the
blank space following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your name
and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no
postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential. :

This letter is being sent to all mothers: and -widows who have pre-
viously vieited their sons' or husbands' graves, regardless of whether or
not they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

‘For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgsigtant.

AT 2 bt

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE. THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° AN
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

N ReEPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Barnes, RobGs J. = 1232 M July 14, 1930.

lirs. George Barnes;
Wade B P D # &,
Stes Clair, Pennsylvania.

Dear Madam:
There is enclosed herewith Check No. in the
‘ $66099 i
amount of $ : , to pay for your meals and incidental

°
expenses from your homg to New York on the pilgrimage
authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929,

UNDBR NO CIRCUESTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED.

If for any reason, you are not able to sail on
the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
1 Incl. Assistant.
Check No.



M
x »
Barnes,; Robt. J. 1232 July 11, 1930,

Mrs . Georgs Barnes,
Wade R.¥.D. §8,
8%. Clair, Ps,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,

- of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lve S%. Clair Bus Service 7115 AM  “Aug. 8
Ar. Potteville » 7:30 AM  Aug. 8
Lv. Potteville Reading  No. 92 7:35 AM  Aug. 8
Ar, Reeding - 8:35 AM  Aup. 8
Ly, Readinz . Noe 192  8:28 AN Aug; 8
Ar, Jersey City CRRof'NT 11:31 AM  Aug, 8

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given asgist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your tickst, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggigtant .



P 'Y

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN.REPLY REFER To QM <295 e 4}-&! |
Barnes, Bobt, J, « 1252 June 30, 1930
@

j}h"o Geoige Barnes,
4."'3(10 L?A‘ f. D. ﬁa’
Jte Clalr, Pas

Dear Madam:

This office has not yet received your passport for
use in connection with your pilgrimage to the American Ceme-
teries in Eurape. ; '

It is imperative that EVERY mother or widow making
this pilgrimage, whether an American citizen or not, have a '
passport issued and in the hands of this office before she

begins her tripAlso advise if name on passport applloation was

in any way diffeorent from that shown aboves
R ‘Please comply as early as possible with the instruc-

tions shown in form letter attached, or if you have heretofore
taken this action advise this office to that effect.

; Should the clerk of the court not have been furnighed
with "Special Pilgrimage Passport" applications, please request
him to take the matter up at once with the Passport Bureau,

Room 170, State, War and Navy Building, Washington, D. C., and
he will be furnished with these forms.

i The person to whom you should apply is the Clerk
4] g 3 » o
omuon “leas Court at Pottaville, Schaylkill “o., Pa,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

1. Encil.
Assistant.

Form Let.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE_QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY REFER TO. QM 293 -‘_\_:C_ ' ¥ay 9, 1930,

Barnes, Fobert Ja 2202 X

" Rrs. George Barnes,
'n'."‘r dﬂ }:-1“.1‘0 43'
St Clagy, Ba

Dear Madam:

_ The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining.
the pasapoft or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk.

of a Federal or State. court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens,
Passport ‘Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York,
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac-
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the 1nstruct10ns together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. : The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application .to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in

New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

vA mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Pagsport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica~
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for.a period of two years
or more. With her application she ghould submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 23x2% inches in size and such documentary



evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos-
gession. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica-
tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
game community who is an Américan citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she:is a citizen of the United
States.

~ wA mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage :
Travel Document.through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport :
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo-
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
% x 3 inches in size and not less than 2% x 2} inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by & credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years Or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu-
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred. '

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu-
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department. .

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica-
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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(Accept or decling)

I\/ e Te——the invitation extended

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the
Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

\

S Yt ":'
Mrs. George Barnes

(Name)

Wade RFD

#3, Ste Clair, Schuylkill Co., Pa.
(Town or City)

(8tate)

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 1929



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which  provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time bétween
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

WASHINGTCON N

in rEPLY REFER To QM 293 A—C A 7y b O\ October 7 , 1929.

e i A8
Barnes, Robert J. 1232 M QUL

7/ ALY N

Vrs. George Bammes, e ,X( } ’ A/ Y
Wade, Re Fo Do #3, (\J'? 2 //vir’ \(\\; /" '
St. Clair, Pa. TN 7 ~ A j

A ' :

N
v |
|
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In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage. j

1. Do ydu desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? | (Yes%fﬁ?a' ey

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) YES @

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (gemy NO  (No)
ER L 78
A et 9 AVZON Age (o 0 Health
4., Pleage give your age and state“ofyheaifh, _“K;A (Years) (Good) (Beomp
C Uy ] /) N .
2 q (QQ' _FJ English - (Yes) Kicr
ey Other language w~o

5. What language do you speak? & . ;

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

W 0

) - ?
‘\-{)}w\ S B
Encl., /| JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



. WAR DEPARTMENT .

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY ReFer To QM 293 A-C

PSS ﬁ; 4
0/ 3. TIf supvived by a widow or mother does she ~ (E
f 3 2 p [ 4

Barnes, Robert J. September 4, 1929.
1232

lrgse. George Barnes,
Wade, RFD #3,
St Cluil", Pay

Dear lladam;

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 20, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresscs are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Eurone in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you pleage fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother

b} - 4
mother thru adoption, or any other woman {kZL4><L¢£L/t#

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord- !
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relatlonshlp in the space opposite.

AT R By .@//a{e_ AE A‘z_&

desire to make the pilgrimage? ye S

‘For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

~

§
;' T -} b U

é Incls JOHN T. HARRIS,

Aet of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



’ . WAR DEPARTMENT '
FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER v

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO“.qn 2’?3& A-c
Barnes, Robert J,. June 9g, 1929.

Mrs, Gaorge Barnes,
Wads R. P, D, #3,
8t. Clair, Pa,

Dear Madam:

i Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe 1o make a pllgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late Pri. Robert J. Barnes, Co. I, 6lst Inf., whose remains are now interred

i: the Meuse-srgonne smerican Cemetery, Romagne=sous«ilontfaucon, Meuse,
V] mc..

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who 18 entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, tO
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her 1o
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage .

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married 1t is requested that a statement to that effect be madae.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.
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(N REPLY REFER TC QM 293 A'—M

OJt. g (uk)

e
Barnes,

Dear Médam:

WAR DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON

oo o
Septs: 6,

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER' GENERAL

1032,

Reference is made to the questionnalre recently forwarded you,
making inguiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Rurope during the summer of 1933, and inyiting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pllgrlmages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing |

ins the apace provided, your answers to the questions listed,

gign your

name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requlres no

po§tage
1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No")
2. Please state your age and condition Age:

of health: Health:
3. Do you speak English?
4. What other language do you speak?

éign'here'

{OTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE
NOTE ©2

THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

MAGE,  AND
RILGRIMADE, -

For The Quartermaster General,

Encl:
Env.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

W REr v iRl ML 2 93 AN A
Barnes Robert J (MA) July 7, 1982

Nrs Rose Barnes
VWade R'F D ¢8
St Clair Fa
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widowse of deceased members of tha American forces. who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europs.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity wvou will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantags of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered thé question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requirees no postage. PLEASE
DO. NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This'letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widowe who did not
make the pilgrimage during the yeare 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a eircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO0 MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933°?

(Write answer”here)

(Sign here) _ s ORI L TR




' QM 298 AN November 6, 1931
Barnes, Ro'bert Js (aﬂA) _ o

Mrs. George Bernes, g
Ro F. Do #3, ) ; ;
VWiade, St. Clail'. Pa..~

Dear lladam- M SavAn .
_ ~ In ordar that the rooorda of this ofrico may bo nanplato
: md correct, 1t will bo appreoiatod u' yon '111 ndviso whethor or
not the late Priva‘bc Robort J . Barnol was mnrr:hd a.nd 1- nurdved
by & vidov, and 1if s, her name end address. -
LaTY nlr-tddroand omlopo. which mquiron no poatagu. is

W oncloac\ald for your eomninnoo in roplying

P~

2 Lyt
e A oA pgr rhe themaur Ocnml
Fog g Vory truly yw.ra.
R i
D b R
S 'R. E. SHANNON,
: d O thlﬂn, Q-. .'o O"P”
: oy . Aseistant.
Encldsurg: ¢ lga W ;
Envelope
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—}d

Barnes, Robert J. (l=i) M Qct, 13, 1931

Mrs. George EBarnes,
RFD #3, ‘Viade,
St. Clair, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
‘will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

_ Competent personnel will be provided to care for the

mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York

- until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the svent you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the ligt of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
gshould you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFPFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 AM Septemb 29 P
Barnes, Robert 4. (H-A) M b B i Bl

¥re, George Barnes,
Re Po D 43 TWede,
Ste Clair, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date infermation has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the.space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

A ‘66 &ou deéiré to make a pilgrimage

in 19327
5. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3, Do you speak English?

4., What other language do you speak?

oy Sign heré g

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env, Assgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN run.v'.nxnm u_> QM~293—§_M_

- _ AL ' July 2gy 1931
C O Barnge, Robert Je  Pvt, (ML) . .‘ Ve

My b&orgc Barnes,
Wado ReFals ﬂﬁ'
8ty Olair; Pay

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now belng made for conducting pllgrlmages
durlng the 'year 1932 to.the cemeteries in ‘Europe. under the prov1slons
~of the Act of: Congress of March 2, 1929 as amended ' ~ :

. To agsure proper and satlsfactory accommodatlons reserva-

tions for- steamsh1p transportation required durlng the summer of 1932
must-be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It is therefore d951red that you answer the question below by wr1t1ng
either of the words "Yes"__"No" or ”UndGC1ded" in.the blank space

folloW1ng the question.r_

. ‘Ag ‘gobn as you have answered the quest1on please 81gn your
: name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do 'not delay. as a prompt reply is essent1al

Thie,letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government .during
1930 and are not .making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.

"pO. YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19352°%
Write answer here

Sign here



RSSO . april 23, 1981."
Ba.rnel, Robert J.- (ua) ¥ > B ~ e e T

'lrs.,ﬁ‘Goor‘gé Barnes, 7o
Vi 3 W&d‘, RQF.,DA #3’ N J |

y Dq;r uaﬂm » : A
2 Reccip’c iz aoknmledgod of your reoent comminica~
.’t:.on declining the invitation to sail on the George Washing-
- ton'July 29, 1981, to make the pilgrimage to the grave or
: your 5on, the 1ato Printe Ro‘blrt J. Bat'neu‘

PAL

It ia v asrutted that due to nlnon you. will be

‘ mble to nale the pilgrimege this year. Acocordingly, reserves i X

~tion made for you on the Ceorge Wuhington has been canceled.

“"4nd your neme has been placed on the list of mothers and widows
who are eligible to make the pilgrimage in 1932. You will be
oamnunicnted with whan the pn;rimgu for that yoar are bein; i

krr(mged. o : 2oy
E:'J.‘ ! For 'Ihe Quurtemator Gcnoral. |
Q’ R g KRy Yery. tru}y yours,

UR. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
. Assistant.

MB



QL 293 A-N :
Barmes, Robert J.  {N+=A) April 6, 1931

Nrs. GCoorge Barnes
Wade R T D #3
St Clair, Pemmsylvania

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "George Washington" on July 29, 1931.

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you couplete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before May 12, 1931, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, 1t is requested that you advise
this office to that effecte

For Tho Quartermaster Gemeral,

/ ) Vory truly yours,

A, H., HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

31/431



i QM 293 A-M C duly 24,1930
Barnes, Robert J. 1232-M

urﬁ. George Barnmes,
. “'ﬂde RQ Ds ","'33,
: 8t. Clair, Pa

Dear Modem:

| Roceipt is ackmowledged of your communicetion'S
RS Lt ef July 18, 1980, advising thet you will not be able to
| “make a pilgrimage to the grave of your som, the late
| Robert J, Barnes, under the provisions of the Act. of
|  Mareh 2, 1929, sailing on the Ss S, Roosovelt, August
9, 1930, . -

{ ' Check in the emount of $2.50 sent you for
subsistence and incidental expensc for your trip to
" New Ygrk 1s received.

Your mms has been added to the list of mothers
and widows eligible to make the pilgrimage during the
gumer of 1931 and you will be furthor communicated with

‘relative therotds ,

or The Quartermaster General.

b‘ e
= SR : . Very truly yours,
L
: P O
¥ .
By NLED i O JOHN %. HARKIS,
R ; F o f Major, Q. M. Corps,

DU &0 Assistent,
Ny

&



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON ‘
' July 33, 1880,
.~ Begmes,RoBeqll 293 AR :

Mrs. George Qarnea.
'\'1&(19 R.F.DO i/‘3,
Ste Clair, Pa.

Deaf Madam:

: The Act of March 2, 1929 exciuded from ita benefits those mothers
and widows who had made former visits to the graves of their loved ones in °
‘Europe. On May 15, 1930 that Act was amended to remove this restriction.
Therefore, you are now eligible to make the pilgrimage at the expense of the
Government.

arrangements are being made for conducting pilgrimages during the
yvear 1931, and to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reservations
for steamship transportation'during the summer of /1931 must be mads by this
office not later than August 1st of this year. It i8, thersfore, desired
that you answer the question below by writing the word "Yes® or "No! in the
. blank space following the question.

Ag soon as ydu have answered the question, please sign your name
and return this shset in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no
_ postage. - Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent fo all mothers and widows who have pre-
viously vieited their sons' or husbands' graves, regardless of whather or
not they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
vA. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q.- M, Corps,

Agsistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19312 s
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



t
X
Barnes, Robt. J. 1232 July 11, 1930.

Mra.'Georgp Bafnoa,

> Me RI,F.:). #3,

St. Clair, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad.and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lv, 5%, Clair Bus. Service Sl T3S AMC Aug. 8
Ar, Pottaville w ; 7:30 AM Aug. 8
Lv. Potisville Reading No. 92 7235 M | Aug. 8
. Ar, Readma‘ > 8:33 AM ‘ug. 8
Lv. Reading - No, 192 8:28 AM Aug; 8
Ar. Jersey City CRRof'NY 11:3) AM . Aug. 8

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

' 5 xxx, A
IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 St J
" BRrTIeE Tobts Ja = 123 : ;
s TOB.. 1232 Jume 50, 1930,

Nrs. George Barnes,
'-.Vo'.&(lo Ro Ei D. 93,
St. Clait, Pa,

Dear Madam:

, This office has not yet received your passport for
use in connection with your pilgrimage to the American Ceme-
teries in Europe.

It is imperative that EVERY mother or widow making
this pilgrimage, whether an American citizen or not, have a

gport issued i he hands of this office before she
DassD 2508 SR £58 T3R8 on passport application was

1595&§5W§§r3ff?g¥ent from that shown aboves.
Please comply as early as possible with the instruc-
tions shown in form letter attached, or if you have heretofore
taken this action advise this office to that effect.

Should the clerk of the court not have been furnished
with "Special Pilgrimage pagsport” applications, please request
him to take the matter up at once with the Passport Bureau,

Room 170, State, War and Navy Building, Washington, D. C., and
he will be furnished with these forms.

of e Comaon TiGeRCTRAR¢ QIR VLTI KhaBBR" 065 B

For The Quartermaster General,

Cal
i

Very truly yours,

o 12

R. E. SHANNON,

5! ﬁﬁcl.“” Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Form Let .- Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C

Bsrunes, Robért 4. 1232 M . Juns 12, 1930

Kra. George Bernes
fre, Iu. }"c ]\o _"3'
St. Cl&ir’, renn.

Dear Madam:

Somewhat heavier clothing is required to be worn in
Europe than is necessary in the United States, in order to be
comfortable. During the summer in Europe it is cool during the
day and the nights are freguently chilly. Considerable rain is
usually encountered during this time.

In order that you may be comfortable at all times, re-
gardless of the condition of the weather, and may avoid missing
any of the sights or any part of the itinerary which has been
planned for you, the following suggestions are made.

The clothing which you will take with you should be
glightly heavier and warmer than you would normally wear in the
United States during the summer and should be strong and durable.
It is essential that you take with you the necessary equipment
to afford protection from the cold and dampness. Be sure to take
at least two pairs of comfortable shoes to provide a change in
the event your feet become wet, a pair of rubbers, an umbrella,
and a sweater or some warm wrap to be used should the weather be-
come uncomfortably cool. It is very desirable that, in addition
to the sweater, you have with you a full length coat of medium
weight for general wear.

The shortages of suitable facilities for laundry and
the frequency of the moves you will make while in Europe will make
it impracticable to secure as frequent service of this nature as
may be desired. You should therefore provide yourself with suffi-
cient Underwear, nightgowns, stockings and handkerchiefs to meet your
requirements should it be impossible to have your washing done more
frequently than once in two weeks.



If you will read carefully the suggestions made above,

and comply with them, it will add greatly to your comfort through-
out the trip and will assist the Government in carrying out success-
fully its plans for conducting the pilgrimage. This letter is being
sent to every mother and widow who has accepted the invitation sent
to her by the Government to visit the grave of her son or husband.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO Q.M_*QQS f.—g}
Barnes, Robert J. 1232N

May 15,1930
j00868valt B=9

idrs. Ceorge Barnes,
wade RFD 43,

utla ‘Jlu.il", Ple

Dear Madam:

The records of this office‘éhow that you have ﬁot'
furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space .below you
write the name and address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to.be notified in case you become seriously

{11 or other emergency arises while you are making. the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929.

Name

Adaress

Pleage fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, .Q. M. Corps,
Encl, Agsistant.
Env.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

: ey 9, 1930.
R EB e e o 1Ee i

Lo

¥rs. George Barnes,
Vede E.F.D. #3
St. Clagr, Pa.

?

Dear Madam:

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac-
cept these passport applications,

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification.  You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

vA mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica-
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 2%x2% inches in size and such documentary



° @

» evidence of her American citizenship as sygtmay hgve in he? pos-
session. In the absence of gvidence of citizenship, he{rappllca-
tion should be witnessed by a creal?lg person residing in the
game community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to.swear'tg the be§b of §1s or
her knowledge and pelief that she is a citizen of the United

States.

wp mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of Statg for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of ?.Federai court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or @hrough a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo-
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3 x 3 inches in size and not less than 2% x 24 inches in sgize.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passporti or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu-
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu-
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica-
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR. DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C
Barnes, Robert J. =L232 M '
Roosevelt 8~9 May S+ 1930

Mrs. George Barnes,
Wade R¥D &
st- C]-B.ir, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Requests for stop-overs on return from the pilgrimage to the
- American cemeteries in Europe are being received by this office, in some
cases,, too late to take action. : ' :

Transportation arrangements for the round-trip are made a month
before departure and requests for stop-overs on return must be 'in this
office at that time.

'Stop-overs can not be_allowed on the trip to New York or in
. Europe, but may be allowed at any point on return from New York provided
there is no additional cost or,_if there 1is, that it is paid in advance .

by the pilgrim.

If you desire stop-overs at any point on return, please advise
thig office AT ONCE as to the cities where you desire to stop and we will
ve glad to arrange accordingly, or advise you if there is any additional
cost to be paid by you. ® Send your request direct to this office and do
NOT include it with your pagsport application.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



g., | “y‘
WAR DEPARTMENT q

. | OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

lN R}EPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

“Barmes, Robert c¢. 1232 ¥

Moy 8, 1930,

Ers. Ceorge Barnes, °
Wade RiF.D. #3,.8t. Clair  Pss

Dear Madam:

This letter, which contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe; i8 being sent to sach mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during the-
calendar year 1930. The general plan for the conduct -of the pilgrimage
is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a copy of which ie enclosed here-
with. In addition to the information shown in the regulations,.the
following explains in detail some of the moat important things connected
with the pilgrimage. '

Formal invitations are being extended to sach mother and widow
who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimags during 1930. ‘In so
far as practicable, these invitations are being extended with a view to
keeping the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the women from the several states are issued is based on a
drawing by lot which was held about one month ago. Inclosed with each
invitation is a card for acknowledgment and it is guite important that
you accept or decline this invitation promptly in order that the neces-
gary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations may be arranged.  The
government will defray all the necessary expenses of the pilgrimage,
ineluding railroad fare, hotel accommodations, steamship fare and all
other incidental expenses. It will not provide anything other than the
necessary expenses 80 that you should bring with you such funds ag you
may desire to use for making small purchases and for other uses distinct-
ly of a personal nature.

" Arrangements have been made with-the American Railroad
Association which assures us the united support and cooperation of all of
the railroads in the United States in handling the movement to and from
New York City. ' The local ticket agent will secure your railroad and
sleeper ticket and will make the necessary pullman: reservations.. Before
your departure from your home we will mail you a check, sufficient to
pay for your meals and other travelling expenses while enroute to New
York. Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
to New York and upon arrival in New York the army officer in cha%ga of
the New York office will' collect the return trip stubiand hold it-until
your return to New York from Europe.

Upon arrival in New York, you will be met by an army officer

-~1-
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: ; -been made,
where reservations have :
Fescorted to a first class :iygirk will be from 24 To 48 hours,. At

pe duration af your s?i{ ;2 ggcorted to the steamship UP?n:Wh?ch iifsgge
f° Dropem. RS, FORTWLG-: BV SN T af Shetmaen making this:trip w o0
Pllas been engaged for: Europe. ommodations ahoard steamers whieh meaygs a

q c =

brovided wirheSap e Gl a3 =g d in the same stateroom, If you have

H tere "
o Sy n iot Wi%idﬁidqgfie to be quartered with we will endeavor to
any friend that you

e it if you will cemmunicate with this office.
arrang : p !

X : : Lo 1 last about 8 days and when the ship docks
i The ;ﬁgﬁ?evoggiﬁ ;z;ty will be met by officers especially
at ChEragviss he purpose and taken in a special train to Paris where
detailed f?rhttzlpaccommodatinns have teen reserved, The first day in
first class ho o of Test., ' On the 2d day, the women of each party
Paris will be & aii on the tomb.of the French unknown soldier. In the
will Plae-e'a'rwr‘e 111 be a reception in which the Frenoh.wgr mothers,
afternoon there zalq ‘and prominent eivilians will participate, __The
government offic tié groups going to the different cemeteries will leave
follcwing morning in motor busses, and proceed to the cemeteries where
Paris, travell?ngfor ebout 7 Adays, — Twenty-five women will be assigned
they will remagnan army officer will have charge of the bus,. - The
qoneh BEe and from the cemeteries and the daily itineraries while at
itineraries tz.have been varied so as to take in points of historical
the>cemeteri$;11 as some parts of the battlefields where American troops
interest asd Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about
were enﬁ:geqﬁring this time an eppertunity will be glven to see the roints
5‘§a¥storic;1 interest in Paris and vioinity, = The entire duration of i
Of‘hlitay in Burope will be 14-'days, and the itineraries have Treen 50 ;
Z;;;néed ﬁhat each dAay will be provided for, Except in case of illness
sr other unavoidable cause it will not te pessible for any woman making
the rilegrimage to remaln in' Burope for a lsnger pericd than 14 days nor
to leave the party with'which she is travelling unless she 1s prepared to
ray all of her expenses after leaving the party since the Aet of Congress
authorizing the pilgrimage'spéaifically\states that the government shall
not ray the expenses of any woman who willfully leaves her party,

Upen return to the United States each ship will be met in New
York City Wy army officers who will escort the mothers and widows to the
trains which will take them heme, Before leaving New York each woman
will be provided with her return railroad ticket, a sleeping car ticket
and funds to eover the eost of meais and other travelling expenses, .

Army officerg are being used as guides and escorts throughout
this entire movement agd care has been taken to select officers whe will
see that proper cave ip taken of the women who are entrusted to: their
cherges  Arrangements have béen made for taking care of women Who may
be taken sigk during the pilgrimage and also to care for the remains of
eny who may die and provisicn has been made for returning the remaing of
any who may die to.their homes. *~ It is essential that each woman making
the pilgrimage furnish The Quartermaster General with an emergency address
of 'som6 relative or friend to be potified in the event of anm emergency,
Medical care will be provided by elyilian ageneies, - ¥ such care is
needed in New York City it will be furnished by the hotel pPliysiciang or

50/994/ L TR
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local hospitalse Aboard ship, medical care will be provided by the
hipts doctors and in Paris arrangements have been made with the American
,?ospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
it. TIn addition to thig, six doctdrs of the regular army will be on duty

throughoutnthe'pilgrimage,

Baggage will be limited to not to exeeed two pie

and the articles taken should be such as will be reguigzg ggrhzngrgggfige
epout one month. ILaundry service can be obtained in New York amd Pari
Since the climate of Europe is much colder than that of the United Sta:.
each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to st i
the motor bus trip and the visit to the eemeteries, g i

Sifce it is necessary for this office to mak ;
N e ° 6 all reservati
e e
ciated if you w e prompt reply R W

this offices : e o P y‘ R an?.éommun;catlons regelyed from

For The' Quartermaster General:

~. Very, truly. yours,

’ : ;Cﬂmﬁﬂ,QIM;cmmm
1 Enclosure., Assistant,
Regulations

30/998/ i



I WAR DEPARTMENT -

Py
QFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A—C October 7, 1929,
Barnes, Robert J. 1232 N

Mrs. George Barnes,
Wade, Re Fe Ds #3'
St. Clair, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of membere of the military or naval forceés of the
United States who died in the military or naval gervice at any time between
April 5,/ 1917 and July 1, ‘1921, and whose- remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries; all necesgary expensés of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later. than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch ‘mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

i, Do'ydu-aeSire to.make thisvbilgrimagé if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. D0>y0u desire to make théniiigriﬁagé
in the calendar year 1930% (Yes) (No)

3. Have you-at any time made a previous Vvisit
to the grave of the dec¢ased member of the mili-
tary or naval forgces in whom you are interested? . (Yes) _(No)

. Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, 3 (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
JOHN T, HARRIS,

Major; Q, M, Corps,
Agsistant,

Encl,
Act
Envelope



/ WAR DEPARTMENT ‘

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C

Barnes, Robert J. September 4, 1929,

1232

Mrs. Weorge Barmes,
Vade, RFD #3,
Ste Clair, Pae

/Dear Madams

2, If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, 1 |

7/ '\ who stood in loco parentie to him, accord-

/

’ . Thé records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

/ received to our communication dated 'June 29, 19232king inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

: se#vicevman above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
agcertdining the number of motheérs and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons

and husbands are interred.

4 b

% fWill you please fill in the answers to the fbllowing questions

in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office

in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

' A ) Write answere in space below

g £ 8 ¥ - WA RN (TR VORI L Blesil LKL WA ) S
/

1.,/15 the deceased survived by a widow who

if

/ Was not since remarried? If so, give her

' /complete address:

s et as B

s g et et e

P
/

mother thru adoption, or any other woman

ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
| closed Act, give her name, address, and

|| relationship in the space opposite.

RSRSSRE - = = —

3,  If survived by a widow or mother does she
~desire to make the pilgrimage? =

1 For The Quartermaster Gemeral,

£ A \
/7
/

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.
AGt of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



’ WAR DEPARTMENT
‘ICE. OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENEPQ 3

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A‘C
Barnes, Robert d. June 29, 1929.

Mrs, George Barnes,
Vade R. ¥, D, #3.
Sta 01811" Pa,

Dear Madam:

_ _ Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Furope to make a pilRrimaze to
these cemeteries”. ' ‘ ' :

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Pvte Robert J, Barnes, Co. I, 61st Inf,, whose remains are now interred

é: the Meuse-irgonne American Cemetery, Romegne-sous-iontfaucon, Meuse,
‘rancaé. : 3

Will you please adviase this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, toO
make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to sxtend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
‘married it is requested that a gtatement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS, /

Major, Q. M. Corps, V
Assistant.



G. R. S. Form. No. 16=A . ‘ P];]M;QHSQ..‘..‘.'.’.Q.OMG Alle Camg ta_ry#ldsz!

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL ~  Bomesme scus Hontfaucon (Hcuse)s

Juna 9,1926,

1. REMAINS OF Bar SERIAL NUMBER-....
BARNES, Robart Jo %368000
RN eSS (O R AN ZAI 0N e S N e
2. Disinterreﬁv(date): From (give complete location) :
Juie 921926
il The : G B T e Y T R
By GT O DI g : Unit  Meuse=irgonne AmeCematery il232e
3. Reburied (date) = e In (give c‘f’)hﬁﬁ‘éf@hﬁ:eitﬂ}ﬁ)%n e
| ag atovse
By : Group ... by o -.Unit it D AR LY Y - Nature of reburial i
TeBeohalid RGRS, QHC inke Ssswistion
4. Report as to nature ol original hurial and condition of body upon disinterment :
. Buried 6 feek
-deep in regulation AGRS casey-casket, body Wrapped in blanket & she@te -
5. (@) ldentification tags : Buried with body ? il O Zray.Cm e S e

: one Ne
T0B) paprtlyn s ofdait ititd sicTROMert pon Bizinsea;n &V andosenbral  dmfle kA"
reverse side "—=88000" Aluminum strip reads "Barngs, Robert J, 2388000Pvt. Coe I
_________ 61 . Infe Grel39 Sacelll Plot 3 Usme 1232", . Crogs over remains reads '"Robert Je.-
Barnes Pvbe Coe T 61lst Infe" :

6. What does examination of hody show asregards the following identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement). ... .. s
Imp to determing

(6) Weight (estimated)

Do
(¢) Hair—Color . (i St S
i Do
Quantity . 4
: S - Do
Characteristics e
; : Do
(d) Hair on face—Color S v
Location DD 1 4
¢ D
Quantity v A 0 S

: Do
- (e) Permanent marks on hody (cld scars, peculiarities,

or Mmissing parts)

‘ Hone vistblee
(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) ; VL e CURSRAE T
Head smttered. Left humnarus
shattered, right humerus, lower third, fractured. Left pelvio Bond Lractureds =
- Lower 2/3 right ulna an ))radim, ...... lower 2.3 both femur s, both tieia and fibula ..
& @.5555 Test missinge 72— ;
7. Disinterment 77 ';/;1,,4;:‘) 3> ]
supervised by ... ///:“m = “}’?&’-’M 5 oai Apprm'ed/%wrﬁm . uy"’-*’/‘?f%\*
',,,r . /‘/W:Br.ﬁ L X (Title).. '
Q. Reburial ,.'-”/;’ "?'fM‘/"f‘/ »::_‘,
sxlpel‘\'ise(l(ﬁ( ; e B 1 @gw" Approved :
J s (Title)

W.Bcdlmlm!
GiveRmpe AGRS,
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/,(;:‘:‘( ; 2 .
/! o 293 A= . P |
. Braviteh, Vagiais, Pvt, ist Ind. : &1

{ "L'. } { 4 \‘ ] ."'
) ' { v # / 4 )
! \ / AN 1 A5 V.
3 ¥ s 5 \
\ o 3_;,44,/ il 7 J

S

War mpc.,oqm,' ¥ashington,D.0., Februnry 34, 19P06-~To the Chief, American l
Graves Regluteation Service, §. M. 0., in Burops. \

i1, The records of thin office show that Pvy. Robart J. Burnes, Co.1,
Slet Juf., Pvt. 1ot ol, James ¥. MeCabe, Co. I, 63at In?., Pvt. Vaginie
Kraviteh, and another essldier, siance fdentified as Prt, ¥illisw Moresu, were
in the same sheil hole and all wers killed lnstantly when a shell stuuiki in
the hole. Further reports show that all wers badly shot %o places.

2. Our pvecords further show that the rewsline of Prt. Barmws wers
recovered, in Septesber, 1920, Pet. lot ol. MsCabe and Pyt. Morssu in July,
1924. Yorm lG~A for the recovary of the ressine of Pvi. Bornes falle to llet
the racovery of say additlonal parts; therefors, it is net known whether thera
wére mors then the parts for ons body st the time of this vecovery. Atdentlion .
1a lnvited to the goordinntes glven for the place of recovery for Pvi. Barnes, ,
Prt. 1st ¢l, MeOube and Pyt. Moreaw. Discrepsney may have heen due to the "
dif ferent groups reporting the recovery, &.R.8, Yopm 16-A, Stem 4, llets re- X
wnine not burisd, eto., in the onse of Pyt, Barnes. Forms ib-A for Pri. let ey
el, MeCsobs ani Pyé, Morsau wonld indieste that burisl hed not been mude, A
re-cxaminution of thens throe bodies, Pvt, Burnes, Pri. Ist ol. ¥oCabe snd Pve., .-
Moreau, uny result la the findlng of more parta of & fourth body. =

. 8. Attention is aleo lavited to G.N.B. Form 16-4, Asted Auguss 6th,
1914, for Pvt, Lot cl, MoCabae, codcenteation of Oot. i6th, 1974, peragraph §,
subparagraph £, resding: “Every bone in body shsttored sad parts miesing exe
sept TWERE PELYIC BOWES. Bkall ehattersd®. Informtion is desired ms o whether 3
pne of thewe peivilesis thet referred to in basie lotter. !

4. It n:u ba noted that Form 16-A, Ltem %, whioh sce ed your
letteor of August m;uuu, glves dute of vecovery se July 8th, 1025, nesrly
one yesr later than t ven for Lhe recovery of the remains of Fvt. lst ol.
MoOubae and Pyb. Mordsw. If thie date is not correat, sdvies this offlos of
some and the results of the re<sxamizmatlon of the thres bodies ¢ referred

%
.

‘30, togsther with G.M.9. Form L6-A with correet dute of recovery aad Form 16~A

with correct deta of purts concentrated ae those of Pvi. let ol, Jemss T.MeCabe.
By order of The Quartermsster Gonersly

k;r o M. n.*,L
Ausiotant,



Feb. 23, 1926
Cese of Pvi. Vaginia Xravitoh, 2888082~  Co. I 612t Inf, KIA 10/14/18

ACTICN AEQUESTED,
indorsemnet to Iurcpe, replying te thier letier of Auges 14, 192§
file 208-Kravitoh, Vapinia,; subject- Unlegated case of Pvi. Vaginia Lravitoh,

Goe 1, 618t Infsntrys; ss followe

Barnes :
1e Roaorda in this ¢ffice shew that Pvt. Robert J. Bemnes, Ceo. I 6ist If.
Pfoe James T4 MoCabe, 0. I 612t lnf., Pvb. Vaginia Kraviteh, and anether
soldier eince identified as Pvt. Willism Horeau were in the sanme shell
hole, 2ll wers Rilled instantly whan a shell struck in the lwla. Furbber
roports, that el) ware badiy chot to pleces.

2, Our records shuw that the reamins of Pyt Barmee was regoversd Jept, , 1920,
Ffe lelsbe and Pvt Morsan July 1924,

Form 16-4 for the recovery of the romains of Pvt Barmas fails to 1ist the
recoevery of any sdditional parte~ therefore it is 2ot Xnown whbther there
were moxe than the parts for one body at the time of thio regovery.

Bee Attontion is oalled teo the svordinstes given fer the plate of regovery
for Pvt. Barmes and that for Pfe Melsbe and Pvt Loreau.( ihis may have
been due to the different groups reperting the reccvory. '

4. GRS P-16A item 4---- listis romeim not buricd, ela.

QRS F-164 for Pre Mel n. snd Pvt, doream wouls imuicste thst burial had
net been made~-

A Te~examination of the*t Lurve Pvt. Seobert J. dsrgos, Plo. James 1.
MoCsbe and Pvt William Meresu mauy resuit inm the finding of more parts
of & fourth body.

Bo Attention is ealled %o GAS F-16A of iug. 6, 1928, consentration ef
Cete 16, 1524, por, 6 -sub. par f-- 7 Every bose in body shattered and
parte missing exoept THREZZ PELVIC BOEES, Skwll shattersd, Informatiom

is desired se %1 whether ons of thees iz that Lefferred to ia your
letter of duge id, 1945,

Gse Your attenti n is gsllied teo date of P-164 euclosed iu letter of
iuge 14, 1926, item 2, gives date of regevery ae July 8, 1925 nesrly
ene year leter thsn that glvem for ke reveery of the remsins of Pfo.
HeCabo und Pri. Moreau, if this date is not correat thies office
Besult of re-semsminavicn of the three bodise above referrad to.

2o be muoua with G48 P-164 with eorrect date of recovery .
A8 & ® P.164 with oorrect dage of parts soncantrated as
thet of Pyt 1/0 James 1. HoCabe.
Zesult.of "

Bs Zensett vl 1
Investigetor.
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FILE UNDER NO. 295 - Barnes, Robert dJ. Sept. 24, 1924,

~ INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS
Letter -
From -~ Robert C. Black,
To - lMajor H.P. Harbold, Q.l.C.

Advising that Privates Kravitch, licCabe, Barnes & another soldier, thinks
of 60th U.S.Inf,, name unknown were killed, by same shell.
The three men nemed were all members of Co. "I" 6lst U.S.Inf,

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. Original on file of Pvte Vaginia Kravitch -
Co. “I",. 6lst Inf,.

Jjsw

InstrucTIONS.—Under “Synopsis” make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When thege ilae
sheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
sheet and then destroyed. Y

Q. M. C. Form 489
Revised July 26, 1918
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Co. I., 61st Inf., - Barnes, Hobert, J.-»Pvt.-gagg()oo.
Stvh I.:‘iv. 1 (e

on October 12, 1918 while this company was in action near Cunel, France, Pvt
Barnes was in a shell hole and wag killed instantly by a shel] landing and
exploding in the same hole, ’

This happened in the general a_(}vanoe of the lst i“m in thﬁ Ahf,ﬁnne-l.ieuae
Offensive, :

Informant s Black, Fobert C.-Sgt.-2388044
Co. Io’ 61st Inf.
Home ; College Corner, Chio.
April 3, 1919,
Signed: Lakue 7. Mead,=18t It.=

G.G. o,




i ; X - ' 1 ks
A, : Y

‘G. R. 8. Form No.‘IG-A C Place--BQDﬁEém&_a/__MQntfazmnn,Mausg__ r';
REPORT OF DISINTERWENT AND REBURIAL .. septe 20,1020 S\

1. Remains or___ ROBERT J, BARNES SeriaL Nuuser. 2788000 \Y
Rank ORGANIZATION _______ CoenIw _6lst Infe g §
2. Disinterred (date): From (give complete location): % s
Sept. 21,1920 Gunel, Meus@. Mep 35 NE _H284.8= E31le Q = &\’
By: Group--EeEeCGOX _______ ... _______ 'Unit__Al_‘_e_a_-_#l_.GBS_______-______________: _________________________ ‘_\“ _____ §
3. Reburied (date); -~ . In (give complete location): %‘;: '_‘:i
Septe 21,1920 grave 139 Secelll Plot B_A_A.E.F.cty.j_#}g?_g___fgi‘
' By: Group_c_@-.Pjiﬁ._W.BAM_Q@;IQI;L_Sunm:!-_SQ!-AI_e_&_ﬁl_-_! Natiro oF reburisl COTS entrasion.
, 4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:
Fot buried. Bones and pieces of uniform left.Head shattered in smaell pieces.
..... Tag with bodye .
5. (@) Identification tags: Buried with body? .. Yes _____________ On graye marken®'. “FOW. 4" 4% SIS
() Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:
P Tdentification mad e £rom tag £ound on. bodya.. e gAY A ’ é
: CONFIRMED No. f‘\ff Lo | 1
i 6. What dO—e;—;;;l;l_iI_l;tion of body show as regards the following identifying items %
} (¢) Height (actual measurement) __¥ot _posgsible to measure . B G
(b) Weight (estimated) Not. possible to weigh, . G
(¢) Hair—Color —-._____: HO NG W RN st
Quantity ... NONG . ' 50w WL e DT vl i
Cha1’acteristi‘cs BooHoOne: ALl teal S B R ok 1 0%9"
(d) Hair on face—Color _______ Honmdal: . &I etV N
Tiocatigp®e 4es: w'= A None .. e

%

G Aty
qupetVised by HeleCOX

7 - Usmeryent ;

8 Rebuﬂa]l by
4 vised B fapt. WeR MONR INGy ——---_-i
11'/ g o . 2




Ry emr >’N} ~ad T \p MLY {0 {a;
Barmes, i0bert J. 2,388,000 X

(Surname.) (Christian name in (fxl (AT m_\-’ serial numberggmm” \\‘ N
Dr4 Co I 61 N A
<VG Vo L © L1 E )
2 v = L.
(Rank and orgenization.) %%/
State your relationship to the decoasod..ll./: .............. VL LA

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? . L0y

(Yes or no.) i

=l

" If remains are brought to the United States, do you
S wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
1f you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-

tion below as to where they should be sent: .

(Name of person to receive rema’ns.) (Express oflice. (Telegraph offige.)

(Number and street.)

d )1050 (City or town.) (St:\ié.)
7 (;E,m here) ) oo (Bareweas

p - ‘ b
2 Y/&({g :WZ,ZQ Ll
(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post oflice.) (State.)
W Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
THEe







Q¥ 293 C-R . .

loverber 9, 1928,

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that the
permanent grave of__~ APyt O [
aavaLe nopol’ J .

% o n..A,q.(A o Yow 11 —\1,_\ N T YR 50 e YL
SR AL AV ey INUL —dg el P AR SN SRS o'

sorie STt and faticon (1
S Lsigucoen |

“.L)g S?&:cge
- This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries to be
paintained by this Governmert in Europe., Each grave will be marked
"by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, renk,
division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from wh.ch
he came. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible =nd without
waiting for special action or request on the part of relatives,

- You are assured in effecting removal of the remains, the utmost
care and reverence were exercised and more than willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will

be perpetually maintained by this Government in a manner befitting ths
last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

RoY. 0
Assistant, RD

23 /668 /ARK



. Place R‘.;'aé 8/s Montfaucom

G. R.S.Form. No. 16-A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL ~ p. Aug, A, 1921

¥ B 1 1 Y )
1. REMAINS OF...coooiuireernn. ames,?obertJ .............................................. SERIAL NUI\IBER%BBOOO

e LA g L S ] ORGAI\IZ&TIONCo.I.GlStInf.

2. Disinterred (date) :Aug'315 3821 From (give complete location) :

Cemetery ¥1 32 ) o

Gre139 Segelll Pl.,o
A |
|
|

Foster itAR gL o UL T 0 LR T

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :
Oct 21st 1921 MeussArgonne Cemetery #1232 Gr 3 block F row 11

-

L e ;
re=burial § Uit ... Nature of reburial .¥nlined. casket

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
Pine box, US Uniform and burlaps. Pecompo seds  Peatures Unrecogni zable, -

No

Tos ’ :
" o ODELAVE MNATKET P 1o ST e

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with DoAY ...

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Body tag agreess QO i P ATRep e WSt ) (e et VAR BT | G0 s S0

GOk R U CGT Y L A OB e TR SR

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

() Height (actual measurement) Undeterminable

T (rnate i AN, T SEReBAR W (L1 e

(0)gHaIr=—=Color "o\ KECER R L ) S L R R B s

* (d) Hair on face—Color .......cooriuiruii TR 4.1 st e N iy st
plagram represents the mouth ytigl? open.

JEOCAtTO Y llued e AP0l M VD

L akekfanad . Dawet Legs BLEOIMEe e it

."D"‘p rment N Jig

gupervi ¥ JHiF§ter,  Bips T balmey “RaGNowthingten
(Title)....1e%..15..QUC. Inapectors....

Y/ )

8, Reburial Vi

suflerviadd BV TG



.G.R.S, FORM #114-A. - statroN_ _Romagne /s Montfaucon :
To be prepared in triplicate. DATE __Auge 3l. 1921 =

RFPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATK»J.ﬂﬂPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT . COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name '  BARNES,--Robert J.----ccooo... 100 Name /s v, iy o NG SO o REENE. iy
22N OPSE NN SBBROQ@ . L U e h ) s L1, No.o v lidene, s Wl (MRt S e i)
S/ Bank MRt esoNE = BRI G A S Godh il 12. Rank 5 U
4. Org. . C0,1,618% Inf, . . . .. . 13,5 Ong Bttt RG S e oV @ T SACER o
SUDDy IR0/ AT T4%(a)” DUp L L R O T
6. c.0. KIA A e (o) aByBug bbbl L a0 I

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No._ 389 . . Sec._ 311. .. o wliBikiGraveNon. it /e 00 Sk ot D Cr )
BEMIP1O 100 o B e, | e ROWIE TR G S 161 P 1oL A 0 3 S ROWERSC N, ()
L N S R L v o R R it
LEaR GO, oy »-~Az-'gonne--Amer1-can ------------ FRPIACIITLoR O tow”Rema-gne--eomemn$faucm
20L.8Deptit or | Conmbyyal i Megsge----- - *l. Country' _  _ Pegpae 011 ______
22. \GuRYS. yHdgre. yCodel Nol. si i #1232 390,111----_._-_: ........ 0001 Wb Vel Lol D b & R N
23. Disinterred (Date) AUBe 31l. 1921. By RAE//MIYPAIAE/Y H.H. Foster
24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name BARNES, Robert J ... Borial Noi' SSGRROQ. 174 culir vy

T o P S R i L Organization _CO0. Is 6l8t., Inf.

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? 1O .....;.A‘?'.,...On Body® | yes

PREPARATION
26. What other means of identification were on body? ‘(If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

Badly d900mpo.ed Unreeognlzable.

R27. Condition of body

28. Nature of burial +1D8 box, Uniform & bl_l{.l&p.

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G,R.S. records |

guoted above? NONE.

Body prepared and placed in casket: Date&ug‘ 51' 1921" By gjfif 5oster

AUDITL:D BY _H.H. Foster.

sket sealed by

/{//““{ 4; Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) zjjx//;;fs/,6522;2L4:2“&~)
ﬁ/ 7 — 9 mlc

Slgna‘ztzflunlor Tééﬁﬁlééim3831stant



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box® No, ® ~G"42;66

32.

33.

34 .

35.

36.

Designation of body:

Name ___BARNES, Robert J_ ... . Serial No. 2388000

Rank____P:vjz__,____._-___A_, ... .Organization Go,I,61at Inf.

Consigned to:

Name of Permanent CemeteryArgonne. Ameriocan - Romagne=sous=Montfsucon #1232

Casket boxed and marked (Date)‘___Aug_,__51}_,,‘19& _______ By ___H2H. Pogfer .

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector_ / V'~ e
R.Co Wor
Remarks . ) : 2 .

ot b s v et A AT S 0 O AV e o e ey g e e VAT

W N

CAHOE T R oA R A o TR S 8 L SR | SRR L ER R A UL K CE T DR S AR R R S SRS Rt

————————— RSN TGRS ke e < =
T on v ren am g ' 00 o/ 10 0 o0 51 A 73 9 0 e 0 4 s e T R e 2 ey 0 6 e s e o el b e e e o oo e S AT o

A

38.

39..

40.

41.

42.

To point of Concentration Morgue Cem. #1232. . ,’/‘
(Name) J

, GERALD COLE
Captain, C.'A. C.

Convoyer

Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration:- Date

By G.R.S. Representative

Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

(Namé)
Convoyer

Received:

G.R.S. Representative .

Reinterred.. Meuse Argonne Cemetery # 1232 = Qot 21st 1921 . . .. .
(Date)

Graye’ NOmUabon Eamiil o1\ 1000 Ul Tt [ @il i 4 et Beiatiien

/\1
G.R.S. Representative. : %@*ﬂ1dkxé:£gﬁk’*ﬁjﬂ“~ﬂ“

Tom Ward, Capt QMC.

jte




i P
o L lom P
Lo U COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA .
R & TN AT
¥ I. LocaTioN INDEX CARD: File 7. 43590
() Name BARNFES? Rohert J. Ser. No. 2888000
| TYERUIDS
(%) Rank Pt Organization .C0s_ Xe 61lst. Infe
oxR. (72
(¢) Dateof death .__10=14=18 (@) Cause of death k_/a
II. ReaisTraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. 139 __ Row .._= iPlot S Soc LA TYp. hmp
Mrs. George Barnes (Mother)Wadesville,Ps.
() Emerg-Address = e T L L 4 5 S ' Sy e e S
§ W Ty & 192) Pro [ Y, 6-/7- >/ /
TII. Files of soldi rs/(l ihg Aro J)n' agi()u dise es/.__ (ST AT O SRS A sl eNy CKR(_?/_—Q__'
Lol ul guida q‘l,v,‘, o |4 k)lbﬂ((r el QL QI LUM;L L’{'(M(_,
ZM 0\ o . St Wi . Ca, Far e
IV. A. G. O. DisrosrTioN CARD: o ‘(() ¢« ' Date of receipt ja,.ﬁ\lf’ _______________
A i) P ) : [/
(@) Name :.i_L_'__‘:'.\'L‘_-_-__'\;/_._(r_ﬁj_ﬂ_;_, VO AN AL e () Relationshipee ;7)\-«,’.,’7”'{"%\1/'/\__ 6 4% Wiy
| ( ) L o / -
(¢) Address «’?_’.L’____J 2 Ynde S0P QAMK Ml . O SN o e ]
- . . .I- " /
) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. L A0 vl Usa
}V/i AJ—- ),/ ;}J‘ AN \'r I o = AANS . : A
r% ....... - O e e R
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. ------- L
/ // r",‘ /" ¢ }
Examiner’s Initials ... fAf=77_ IDEHIEE o Mo A e 0o /
V. A. G. O. CorRRESPONDENCE shows communication from- ...
B, Pidated i SteRcd CLEL L ANSe R T I st A AN
confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ ; above; orrequesting thatfBw s & 0y 0 R
Examifier's Tnitialdhial - G0l o o te o0, Datier el avety S8 sl -t 192
VI. G. R. S. Fires, CorrEsPONDENOE—shows as follows: oo ... . . .. =~
/" J “4* o
R e ) 1___._‘,:_:;7_“___3__\;:;} ..... el OARPL RN N
/‘tli _______ _________________________________________________________________________
(o) Caneellationinenios referned fo#i. bbn Mo b o Lo it SR
S R e S
/ oy /
Examiner's Initials . M7 1DIT o g o s SRS @0 L_J_'__;f:.__ 192 /
c OUNTRY PRANCE CemeTeRY No. 1832 8ee.111 _ Smrsr IO I ?__‘_,,f;___?i___"z____
R. 8. Form No. 115 ; Malke r'oxm No. 1;4 5; :

Gte Amended April 6, 1920 b .;7: CA R D E D | .. . |

“/1\7// 424 -2




‘.ér' tf déj ¥ %;fn"
VII. GR S"i*f rm"No ];14 madep , 192
A by* & ./ % L e 0 - : hs L7 1927,
¥ .
. FrxaL AcrroN:
VIII. FINAL ACTION 3 4':\{?\‘
e cable on ., 192 , («,:f\,
Following advice forwarded to Europe by ey e ) N

_/"J’ letter on o il 019 , 192 )
e . /// ,

PR T 10 5o o tummeq V7R e

B

IX. -‘ REMARKS

\._

7//¢/¢// M WA M/ /w//ﬂm/ ﬂrz/@ﬁ.

O TR i oy
 GEam




G. R. S. Form No. 120 .
SHIPPING INQUIRY 1232=54 11=-7 md

(Ed. of Jan. 1, 1921)
WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
CEMETERIAL DIVISION
. g
Thils: 1 3 pot a2 notice that WASHINGTON T%
3 3 : 3 LY
body “has’ arrived' in ‘U.Ss JuI -1 1921 k‘&‘;
FROM: Chief, Cemeterial Division, O. Q. M. G.
To: Urs, George Barmes, R.R«#3, Wade Village, St.Clair P.O., Pa..(via Pottsville)

Sussect: Remains of Pyt. Robert J. Baruss,--Ser.-No.-2388000, Co.I, 6ist Inf.

The records of this office show that you have requested that the body of the above-named _goldiar

be retirmEd LU the—inited-States—and-—shipnedte—gou—at-Hade—yitleses St 0iaiT—Ps0ay
77

If these are not the correct instructions, plez;,se correct tb/ém. Make' q(/;frec‘éions on reverse side of this
sheet. .

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) body to
remain in Europe. ' '

By authority of the Qugttorm
e M%

2l
If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of thiggpaper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not tNeS:relatives are STILL

LIVING. all relatives named below still living
Was soldier married? __. [ /I/J/

NAME OF— NO. AND STREET. TOWN, STATE.

' Grorer H. PENROS-I"I,f
Y.+ Colonel, Q. M. C.

\!

Soldier’s widow

(Naine oldestarstonal] S IOENS TR ORTEE D el ) YO AT T GRS e O Y O T

1 ------
Soldier’s children. {2 2 T

3 -
Father.—-G€orge A Barnes . . . .| R,F,D,2,Wade Penna | St Clair | Penna
Mother..._ MI'S GeorgeA Barnes R,F,D.3 Wade Penna | St Clair | Penna

1.George Barnes R,F.D.3 Wade Penna [ St Clair | Pemna
Brothers:< 2o = v e e s e SR R L B st e il e ]
LG T S B T AR i L e i T S R R D S T S T U e e
est first.) 3 v et o RSO DY T 95 AT,

1.Mes_John Murray Tower Tower City Penna
Sisters. {2MEs_John Harvey i Port Carbon  Pemna
sy |;Rose _Barnes |R.F.D.3 Wade Penna [St Clair | Pemma

Ellen Barnes R, F.D.3 VWade ? ﬂaWﬁ‘-‘
Date .July 7th 1921 Signature L/20 2 “"Z"&Z%KLZ{;ZE(W
Address--.‘YQ-_C_I_Q_,_R._E.‘n‘a__S_t__cmr_rpenna Relationship_..__ Mother

IumporTANT —CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. 37800




oy , 192
4 kllf‘w
» ‘
I, the undersigned, am the Mother «__«.-« and nearest living next of kin of the W;tla.m—named
(Relationship. )
soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Stnke out all except the one showmg the disposition desired.)
1. Ass=started con firgt page-of-thissheet:
2. "Bo=be-returned- to-tire=F:=5: -and shipped=to=
; (Name.)
Wade,R,F,D,3 St Clair Penna
(R. R.station.) ot Wik ® (State.)
3. 'Fo-be-returned=to-the = Srand-burred - msmmrmeen = e == - = ==Nattomal-Gemetery.

4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

I desire that the body remain in Europe

& oA !
Signature %ffﬁ /j LA ff/p—i&/} (A ;?,

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

v

1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not rccelved from the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notlce in the World War Sectlon of
Arlington National Cemetery. By

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in.-this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to £l
out this paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not know who or Where the nearest relatives
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

8. You are requested to return this paper- AT ONCE in order to.avoid delay in the case of this body.
9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Nore.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the properly executed
authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her husband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sisters in order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank next in authority to
decide. Under an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow has remarried she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as given above will make decision. 3—7860



G. R, S. {'orm No. 114 J )
6/17 J21 .tanon_- Dat. , 192

MSC
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, AND SHIPMENT OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records Office Chief G. R. S. Discrepancy found wpon examination of body.
1. Name BARHES, Rober® Jdo 10, Nemne e MWl oF b 10 e Sl 6 S N
2: No. L AU o o e T 1% NQ.» ot NG (oo RN P ML ot i AN
3¢ IR an kMR & DO S el L ad 't LA AT 0 ite T S e, B I ol S IS
4. Org~___-QQ_-_-_L;_.6_1§'§_-MA _________________ {- 1331 @ro s S ‘.L _______________________________________________
5.0.D..30/088 AT SR 14, (a)g\D ’J} ________________________________________________
AL it 1 i ol . VR A Py
, Dqgarapanm/ foun uﬁan dzsmtemwn \\

7. Grave No. ____.__ %@¥ ] i Sﬂ 19 GrayalNoSM e e .1 st Ly oo [
SLAPlot: Iuid Tidlhe Sng i AR | ':_ ?216. 5L E R, 1Y S R RowMhi il 7
e H _____________________ S gy

7 Sk~ —— - — =
18." Cemeteny M SRS ;-j:ﬁrgvm, Amauugg __________________________________________________________________
19. Comlgfune or town.,; ________________ Romagne-souws ~Mentfmeom ===

(The following space is reserved for notations to be made by office Chief Graves Registration Service.)
8—7727

/

300, 111l+Cable B‘f. Ne, 7
I
FilkE COPY

(OVER)



PREPARATION

AN R b
26. What other mq;mé\f)f ldellj:uﬁ@;’tt’lb n were on body? (If no disk or other means of identification on body,
A 2
give description of body in ;dc‘gtkl)_,__f_--_: ______________________________ A e G AR ol 5 )
27. Condition of body. x..... - WxRl : -.«‘.-;\:'fi ______________________________________________________ e I
L €))7 ) K,L;; ~ .
Yon .,\7,
28. Nature of burial ... \JJN‘D __________
29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G. R. S. records quoted above?
308 Bodwvipreparediand placediinicasketett U8 Ll 0y TR0 e TN By__ _____ ot AT
(Date.) 2
Si@iaclcetisealedihy, Wsasammive el (0 Lo e i I8 ol b R N L TR SN R
SishaturelofsEmbalmeri(Superyisor). e WML it L IR, S ST
SHIPMENT (Show actual marking of box.) BoxNo. ______._____ .
Name..... Robers Je Barnes Serial No. ... 2388000
32. Designation of body
ATl RN o Organization __Qo,I,_&lﬂt_In_f. ................
33. CoNsronus“Name ... NEHe Ve Dovwwne,
Address ______ ¥ {954_9___'_‘&1_1-:&_89;--_{3!9___9191__!'__3_-_93-.-_3.%9---.‘.@51--@._?!:_‘:_c__.?_?e___
¢ledr. )
34, Casket boxediandfmarked-._ .+ 1 ol 10t T T By 2 o T AR N 000
(Date.)
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate

supervision and that the report above is correct.

Signature of G. R. 8. Inspector- oo oo it ¢
865 R amanias e SO 5 ANPRIT M 8 oY F 0 LT MRS T L AN L K
37. Shipped from cemetery ' .. ... ___.____ . . SUBNETT S TR o 0y SRRSO T e o R A% ol
(Date.) (Point of concentration.)
Conyoyer- 2 fii2 JE 08 Iige ol e Signasure Shipping Officerdt . £ il s SR B o0 Rl Ly 80
82 Received ab point'oficoneentration S e Lave, | - 5 - oufTU L TR e S
(Date.)
Signature Receiving Officer_ -
39 'Shipped fromfpointiofieoncentration oo o . L S LG b
(Date.)
To vl A SN Convoyernadllle Ao in sl o4 & (el L el I
(Port.)
Signature Shipping Officert ool e BN L e LM
40, Received BUTOPEAN PO cmooee oo
Signature of G. R. S. Representative. .. oo
DO L ro e S Y et SO SRR 1, P oy (@5 e St ol LSRN Ty | T AR 0 S T O T S
41. Shipped to_._._. R =
Hlate. el i Conva sttt oo TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT(Gignature of Shipping Offioer)
49. ReceivedB Sl AT L0 _ i oy By G RS Representaftive-te st o o oo oooocoiioee
(Date.) (Signature.)
43. Shipped to destina,tiun_________________-3 ............ | Biilior Bpress Order Nk _oo......._..ocoeoosf o tiuly
(Date.

o Shipping Officer-_c4 Lol L el

Convoyer __._. ST B ' ............... pping Officer ’ ----------- picr:



|

G.R.S. FORM 129 . . - >
Transmittal Supplementary Advice & 3
Hoboken to Washington * § Jv
L=
WAR DEPARTMENT N
QUARTERMASTER CORPS " N3 |
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE A
HOBOKEN, N. J, [t
.=
Julvy 11tk "‘\‘i_—<. ‘
t\'L,,,‘y Lilth== 1921. \\)\D
.M
. 5 =]
From: Graves Registration Officer, Hoboken, New Jersey. ?2Qj
To: Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. C. / é;f
Subject: Supplementary Advice concerning: L_h_i;
Name Barnes, Robert J. Ser. No 2388000
- f (\,\,
Rank _._Erivate Organization __Qo. L., 61st Infantr 2
1232-5ec,.111 ] 7 3
Cemetery No. Cable Reference No. (Sheet No.)
Request shown below dated July 9th-1921 is latest in this case:
Name of Relative Return Remain Special N
iio in i
Widow _ome
Children
Guardian
Father (Same address as_Mother)
Mother (Mrs, George As.Barnes. R.F.D.#3, Wade Village, St. Clair, Pa.
Brother
Sister
Others
Body to“bershippedtoiy-6fr for interment in: P.A.C,
Cable q :
iﬁHH*H?7dﬁéE§in' 1921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched __________ 1921.

5744 BB M



G.R.S. FORM 129 ‘ .

Transmittal Supplementary Advice
Hoboken to Washington

WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMASTER CORPS
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
HOBOKEN, N, J.

| July 1ishew

A _ i 1921.
From: Graves Registration Officer, Hoboken, New Jersey.
To: Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washlngton D. C.

Subject: Supplementary Advice concerning:

Hare Bavie s, Robext J. SorN oY 2398000

Rank __rrivate Organization __00s *.. 6lst Infapiry
1232-586.111 ; 7

Cemetery No. Cable Refererice No. (Sheet No.)

Ty Qih 109
Request shown below dated July 9102 is latest in this case:

Name of Relative Return Remain Special
to in
None FRANCE »
Widow _-oM% s
’ WIATL} ‘}
Children Hit —
Guardian ‘ C Ot
; ~NT &8 2 I = Q
Father {Cums eddress as Mothey) —

Mothor  (Me. Goorge A.Barmes. R.FD.$5, Wade Villags, St. Olain, P

Brother

Sister

' Others

.....

Body to be-shipped-to,-or for interment in: Rsi.Ue

.H‘M

Gable
7/4 1921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched _____ 1921.
S-7144 VZV%J



(. gts Olaiv,iPas

1252 8604111~7

,_ | R U ALV S
| Pile No. 293.8 GanaDiveOor, Bry. et ik
e | oy Barmes, Robert Je,Bvta, B
Soriul Mamber 2388000,

; Cos 1, 6lst Infantrys
. Mrs. George A.Barnes, = v
"R FeDs #3, Wade Village,

. Dear uadamz _.

Your ;Mpping 1nqu1ry datea July 7 1921, request- &

ing thé;t the remains of the deceased soldier namad above be left
in France has beon foiwarded to the Cemw terial Divigion, Office of .

the Quartmmstor General , washlngton. D~ 0.. for necoeaary aotim.

It ig reqweatod that any further oommunicationa come n-— |

" ing the ‘disposi tlon o2 the romatns be addressed to that affice for-
reply. ; A . _ .

'beraavement &l

. By m’chorlty of tha Quartermaater Generall

Re. Be SHANNON,
Captein, Q. M. Coxps,
- Officer in Cherges

y ‘ ) : hE ) by Pe Co PAIJLEQ :
oiy/m. 5 | . Bxegutive Assistant

;-1:.‘ ’ M (}

: ‘:.":;.)" M 4 d Q1

Qhe Dopnrtmmt doaims to axpresa its wmpathy in your



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

Pile i+ 43590
<« T. LocatioNn IxpEX CARD:

BARNES? Robert Je

(@), Niarne M yerntvmsets it <L amant i P (600 ) e in) i e Ser. No.c,?SBOOQ

() Rank
(c) Date of death 10-14-18 (d) Cause of death k / B IR %AW “““

Organizationt S ST, ST T | ﬂ

II. ReEcisTRATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

139 “ 3 111 hmp
G N TPyl IR0 R R TR 1o S L S o o e o Y P conurnileas !
(@ Grave No. s, "Qoorae Barnos (Mothe¥)WadesvilIe,Pas '

(b) Emerg. Address ..o sl RS ;FP./;/_P/____;,_T-A LA W T Wil R B e Y L BT
'/’7)1.5—/ /%Mww G-k
gIII. Fﬁes of S::;" 'exz déZﬂ()n/ od t!gioés éis!as!s /

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

V. Following advice forwarded to Europe bj : i i 1 A 1921

_/Z_,& e (1 _ letter of transmittal on > 9.\ =~ 2 V" 192

_Par. 1 To ba potuened,. .. /W/ ________________________________________________ AN f
'JUN 25 1921

VN Homns1'5#forwardaditol GLR . S: .« Hloboken!, ANi . Al TSt sinin (e Vo L i 00y 199

)

’
VII. SUPPLEMENTARY ‘REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relatignship and name. - Desires. Action taken
L L5 o2 / VEL/L)

y—7-2/ e Tl el 7%/ 2y

VIIL. ‘Eorm 115 recerved from G. R.'S., HobokemifiNI . o ol Z il 0 0 08 192

COUNTRY CEMBRBRIING s L I D iyl e, 10D SuEET No. .

G. R. 8. Form 115-A
August, 1920 e

FRANCE 1288 Sec.1ll 7

eeesen CETL . A




4
¥

aur”

! e
GRAVv“OCATJON B'NK

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OI

s 2307000

(Surname.) (Number.)
) 72 -
’f’l, - \ “
...... évffzzo//é/
(Rank.)
T
DATE OF BURTAL. (. &35, L =l
PLACE OF BURIAL.AJ&Z2r /.
(Give Cemetery, Town and Departmenf,) NMap reference

must specify clearly what map is us “1."3"
& ;

ITOW MARKED: Name Peg?....

Headboard? . ..

TDENTIFICATION. TAGS:

‘Was one buried with hody?....% -

Was one fastened to mame peg or ,{ ; <0
A ;
stake used as a grave m:n'ker,‘.'] — KA PO T S

R, ‘
e

If name unk‘nown and tags In&u}&;&scnphon and marks

should be given here:

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.

1 : . g
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F Ry i Dl G NG iy st

WAR DEPARTMENT 4
- OFPICE OF WHE QUARTERMASTER cmmm..

waﬁmt Un, Dads

DRAFT OF GABLEGRAN '
Trmsm:!ttal by the Ad,juta:zt Geueral requested.

Ja Re Id.ndsey,
Colonei, Cavalry, :
Acting Director, eupply mv.G.S.

Sent as No. 825 Par h 1 Sent fyom . " File Wo.
: 7/19/21 AR Date July 19,1921 -
Received back

ChSE fﬁ =

Hilitary Attache,
| Amembasy, Pa:is.

For Rethers: DO NOT REFURN: Reference 1232 Section 111

/ Robart Jde liame\s//?, Swtion 116 Ross M. Heoard 48. SUSPEND

FOLREIN ADVICE: 3232 Section 24 Paul Grabowski 70 Lipman

Grabowski, Powiat Wielun, Wierusow, Poland. Jdection 44 Andrew

Eaval 95, Section 104 Carl 8. Rosrmssen 165. © Return 1750
Charles L. Xaurin 2. Cable approximate date of shipment. "
; .

Coples to: Cemeterial Div., Information & Guidances

e



Investigation ard &djustment Yept. Investigstion Unit. ‘

G.R.S.Form 8-W-A
Information requesied of A. G. O.

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON

Date 3/5/21
IFile No. Registration.

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division). ol i e '
o S
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, Sixth and B Streets NW., Washington, D. G

Subject: Information required for G. R. S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request confirmation of all informa-
tion shown.

a. Surname. By LA p f. Date of death. 10/14/18
0. Christian name. Kobert : g+ Cause of death. K/i "
¢. Serial number. 2388000 0AJ h...Authority (C. C. No.) 303
d. Organization. Go I 6lst Inf. - ' i. Emergency address.  Mrs. Geo. Parnes
_ , Wzdewville, P=.
¢. Rank. vt ' 4. Relationship. lother
BODY DESCRIPTION. DENTAL CHARTS.
(See_page2of the Service Record.) (See physical reportafamaminadion brior to enlistment.)
AT o ] o
a. Age at enlistment. | L a. Strike out teeth missing:
e r A — | e 3
b. Color of eyes, X7654321 1234567%
. - AN/ Upper right. Upper left.
¢. Color of hair. “ SN sl ‘ .
ok, g At s 7654321 12345 XX
d. Height. Lower right. Lower left.
e. Weight. WL e O
f. Permanent marks and physical (U3 TR A Ay Pl AR Q) DL R
defects at enlistment. (Old - el e DA
fractures or breaks,) o {1 g
; g b, , H. L. ROGERS,
gt e i ) Quuartermaster General, U, S, A
.. HSheriff,
' TV t. By
& xn
M AT : » 1 (4 ?*2‘
o NEBRT




/]

\g HEADQUARTERS faS
‘MERICAN GRA REGISTRATION SERVICE, Q.M.C., IN EUROPE = =
8, AVENUE D'IENA, PARIS =8 ‘:Q l
Janusry 12, 1921 < 5|
File No. P 3 |
Setd ™
FEE | g
4 s e e : i | o
e g il Rl IR ST 9 &
,(0'
10§ Quartermaster General, U.S.Army (Cemeterial Divisicni;?
P (=
: NS
Shbjec by Acknowledgment of Correspondence. 3
Receipt this date is acknowledged of the following E§>\
connegpondencel firom your .of fice.: e ;:\J
Letter ) {f §
dated: December 29, 1920
— egersement )
File No. 293,8 Cem.Div.- #43590 (Barnes, Robert J.)
Subject: G.R.S.Forms 1-A end 16-A covering burials in
_ Cemetery 1232.
Name :
Metz, Clarencs “¥F
Barnes, Robert J., Pvt. :
a "~/»




Deoo'nbor °9 19 ..a.

29748 OGD.» mv‘ = #4359 (BflmSQ TRobert J.) &

Fromg . © ; »'.l‘he Quartermaster Gereral, Us J. ..my,(Oamtorial mvision).

Tos Ce 7 owief, imericen Graves Registrationm Service, GeMeGe In Europa, V.
-8 Avemua ‘d*Isna, Parls, Frances . f“l

Subjest: ) " GeReBa Forms I+) und 16=4A covéring tarials in Cemetcry 12‘52./

1. Raoeipt is acknowledgad ‘of oommiontion "
from your office danted September 27, 1920 submitting f’ i
GeReSe Porms 1~A and 16-A covering the fdisintermonts and  bi '
raburials in Caugery 1232. Romma-sous-uontrauoon. neuso, S

S of: ‘ » ; o gl / “,___.
Wiz, @larence, Gos 1, 49th Infantzy, K
Grave 138, Section 111, Plot 5. ¥, PO ¢ '

BARNES, 2388000. Robart J., Pvt., Coel. Glst lnfantry,
/Grava 139, Section 111, Plot 3. ) :

2+ The records of this office show the correct yarticnlara
rogarding the soldier whose body is contained in grave 139, Section
111, Plet 3, Argonne Amorican Cematary 1252, Romagne-sona-lontfauoon,
Meuse to be;

Private no’bart Je Barnes, 2388000,

Qompany I, 61st Infantry,

Date of death, October 14, 1918. °

3. The records of this office do not afford any infor-

mation that will establish the identlty of the soldier whose body
is now ocontained in (rave 138, Section 111, Plot 3, Argomnns American
Ceme tory 1232, Romagne~souns=-Montfaucon, Msuse. OShould any additional
Vinformtion bo discovored, your office will be duly advised.

By anthority of the .uartomater qoneral.

ot /
Ay o

W. W ORUEIRY, .7 7y

Inv. S.8. : vbb Oaptain, QulieBs  FVW
Inv. & AdJ. MA“.-ED Exaunti;o Qfficer
DEC 3 0 1920 Come terial Division.

G.R.S. ’



\ ca pt. #3590

w
& =

GRBRL S f’omn‘:!‘oq 8; Central Records Licison.
Ilemo For: G.R.S. represcntative, C.R.0.
SUBJECT: Information recuired for GeR.S.

1. Items cheeked are to be coumlctod:
Surnane s BARNES ¢
Tunbers: 2388000
First name: Robert J
Ranik: Pvt.
Conmpanys: I

Organization: eIst. Inf.
Datc of decaths:

Caousc:

Place:

N i — s B S

Location of hosnital:

y l\]"ur'lbcr 11 i
;5: Glass i L
*.',f Ra -3 Y - 5 ‘ £
§ /BRolobivodleg, George “arnes

Rzlationshin: “other
Aadress: igdesville » R

— P —
—

o L

( ) Lluthority:
Cablegrai: oz

Telegrom from: i/'

daved:
( ) Recworted to Vashingtons
C.Ce Ilos:

(Undecrscore the "official® C.C.)
( ) Remarks:
( ) Show prescnt status on reverse sido.

CHARLZS Ce PIERCD,
Licute~ Colonocl, Q.M.Cey U.S.A.

Initials of Rocporters
E VH



o

Reg. Cardse . MR
» Filee IlO. L/ ihe 157 :

. June 1919 §

GaBadiae Foxa. Mo, 8o C gl -.v..,u_a s ‘”ﬁ Yarie)

nomo For: Goiioow 00T '&J. gs, i
U3Ice:  InZowmonticw tuizodd for Ggﬁ
1, Xtems ch*ckf\d are ’co be cmlplcted.
< i
) Surnamu;' Barnese
{ ) ¥rmbor:
«{ ) Tizst nZo: Roberteds
( ’ Reoapics Prte
( ) CJ' -\r‘y 2 I.
{ ) OLL,...iuzo.oicm: 6lst Infe
{ ) Dofe of deaths:
( ¢+ Cousc: : : |
()} 2ilsce:
Location of hospital: }
¥ & |
Nomhox i n
Glass " 1] ‘
£ |
Fol ative: -,ﬁ;
Rgloticnships ;
saare bS'

— e~
et gt

} ‘uthority:
Coblegron No:
Tologyam from:

) datcds
£l P~ ~orte 6 to Vashington:
C.C. Tos
(DndDruCOI'C‘ the "official® C.C.)
( ) Ronerks:
{ ) Show present status on roverse sidee
Burial notification returned,advise correct
address 0f Na.Re
CH/RLES C. PIDACE,
1,icut.~Coloncl, QeliaCe 5 TUe Seile

Initials of Raonoiter:




B e o O ) 7 47
WAR DEPARTMENT

5 PENALTY-
: Y -~ Nk
23 l-rﬁi::ll‘hv"’»:-:‘ﬂ "l&k’""' g

PAYMENT OF P
cvnaditionayry Forces-
LY T

o
s} ‘s['ﬂl ITﬁM_‘.ﬁz\ =

OFFICIAL BUSINESS. b
B T wesig
"f W‘ “\“‘
T B s, AN
lrs (eorge Barnes.: L T2, @@ )
Wadesville, Pennae i e ' Hnr. 2
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